



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LAUREN SCOTTOLINE, individually and as Parent and Guardian of J.S.S., a Minor, and STEVEN SCOTTOLINE, Parent of J.S.S., a Minor,	) ) ) ) ) ) )	No. 48, 2024
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,	) )	Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware C.A. No.: N19C-08-135 VLM
v.	) )	
WOMEN FIRST, LLC, and CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.	) ) ) )	
Defendants-Below, Appellees.	) )	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW, APPELLEES  
CHRISTIANA CARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.  
AND WOMEN FIRST, LLC**

**BALAGUER MILEWSKI &  
IMBROGNO**

John D. Balaguer (#2537)  
Jessica T. Gavril (#7201)  
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
Phone: 302.558.0760  
[jdbalaguer@bmilawpartners.com](mailto:jdbalaguer@bmilawpartners.com)  
[jtgavril@bmilawpartners.com](mailto:jtgavril@bmilawpartners.com)

*Counsel for Defendant-Below, Appellee  
Christiana Care Health Services, Inc.*

**MARSHALL DENNEHEY, P.C.**

Bradley J. Goewert (#4402)  
Thomas J. Marcoz, Jr. (#5557)  
1007 N Orange St Suite 600  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
Phone: 302.552.4300  
[bjgoewert@mdwcg.com](mailto:bjgoewert@mdwcg.com)  
[tjmarcoz@mdwcg.com](mailto:tjmarcoz@mdwcg.com)

**BATTEN MCLAMB SMITH, PLLC**

David Batten (admitted Pro Hac *Vice*)  
4141 Parklake Avenue, Suite 350  
Raleigh, NC 27612  
Phone: 919.439.2221  
[dbatten@battenpllc.com](mailto:dbatten@battenpllc.com)

*Counsel for Defendant-Below, Appellee  
Women First, LLC*

DATE: April 19, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF DR. ADLER BECAUSE HIS CAUSATION OPINIONS LACKED SCIENTIFIC BASIS AND WERE NOT THE PRODUCT OF A RELIABLE METHODOLOGY .....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. Question Presented .....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. The Trial Court’s Opinion was in Accord with <i>Daubert</i> and D.R.E. 702and was Consistent with <i>Norman</i> and <i>Wong</i> . ....	15
2. Distorting the Adler Opinion Does Not Make it Admissible .....	25
3. Plaintiffs Waived Their Opportunity to offer a Causation Opinion as to Non-ASD related injuries .....	26
4. The Weight of Authority From Outside Delaware Overwhelmingly Supports the Superior Court’s Decision .....	27

<b>II.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A DAUBERT HEARING.</b>	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review	32
C.	Merits of Argument	32
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED THE OPINIONS OF PLAINTIFFS’ LIFE CARE PLANNING EXPERT BECAUSE HER OPINIONS ARE BASED ON THE UNRELIABLE CAUSATION OPINION OF DR. ADLER.</b>	36
A.	Question Presented	36
B.	Scope of Review	36
C.	Merits of Argument	36
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION UNDER SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 60.</b>	39
A.	Question Presented	39
B.	Scope of Review	39
C.	Merits of Argument	39
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blackwell v. Wyeth</i> , 971 A.2d 235 (Md. 2009) .....	31
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006).....	14, 16, 18
<i>CEDE &amp; Co. &amp; Cinerama v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 1753202 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1994) .....	40
<i>Checchio By &amp; Through Checchio v. Frankford Hosp.-Torresdale Div.</i> , 717 A.2d 1058 (Pa. Super. 1998) .....	31
<i>Cohen v. Brandywine Raceway Ass'n</i> , 238 A.2d 320 (Del. Super. 1968) .....	40, 42
<i>Creanga v. Jardal</i> , 185 N.J. 345 (2005) .....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Delaware Olds, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 117 (Del. 1979).....	40, 42
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D.N.C. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.A.R. v. D.M.R.</i> , 2018 WL 2714787 (Del. Fam. May 22, 2018).....	42
<i>Ellis v. Fortner</i> , 169 N.E.3d 987 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. 1988) .....	39
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	17

<i>GMC v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 524 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 2024 WL 91187 (Del. Jan. 9, 2024).....	14, 32, 36
<i>Jewell v. Division of Social Services</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. Super. 1979).....	40
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994).....	39
<i>M.H. v. J.H.</i> , 2018 WL 7959246 (Del. Fam. Nov. 20, 2018).....	42
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001).....	40
<i>Melnick v. Consolidated Edison, Inc.</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 609 (2013).....	31
<i>Mendiola v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1173898 (Del. Super. Apr. 27, 2006).....	42
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortgage &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000).....	18, 21, 32, 33
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 726 (Del. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pugh v Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3361166 (E.D. Pa. 2023).....	19, 29, 30, 31
<i>Pugh v Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4408481 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 2023).....	27, 30

<i>Pugh v Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4564783 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2023).....	29
<i>Scaife v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 2009 WL 1610575 (Del. Super. June 9, 2009).....	21
<i>Schremp v. Marvel</i> , 405 A.2d 119 (Del. 1979).....	42
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp 2d. 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....	19
<i>Spencer v. Wal–Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. McMullen</i> , 900 A.2d 103 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> 81 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2013).....	14
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir.1992).....	17
<i>Wilant v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 2020 WL 2467076 (Del. Super. May 13, 2020) .....	23, 42, 43
<i>Wilant v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3887881 (Del. Super. July 9, 2020) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Montague</i> , 2011 WL 1661561 (Del. May 3, 2011).....	39
<i>Wimbledon Fund LP v. SV Special Situations LP</i> , 2011 WL 378827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2011).....	40
<i>Wong v. Broughton</i> , 204 A.3d 105 (Del. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... *passim*
